
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 
A meeting of the  Harbour Board will be held in the Council Chamber, the Ilfracombe 
Centre - Ilfracombe on TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
(NOTE: From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings 
in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are Covid secure and 
that all appropriate measures are put in placeThere are a limited number of spaces 
available for members of the public to attend. Please check the Council’s website 
for the latest information regarding the arrangements that are in place and the 
requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the meeting Taking part in 
meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
Members of the Harbour Board Councillor Fowler (Chair) 
 
Councillors Wilkinson, Campbell and Turton and Wilkinson 
 
Independent Co-Opted Members: 
 
Mr Cleary, Mr Gear, Mr Gibbs, and Mr Thomas 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 
2021  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 (attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairm should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate 
and Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the 
meeting) Items must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors 
must leave the room if necessary) 
 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/
https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

6.   Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code Audit Report -
Ilfracombe & Lynmouth Harbours  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report by the Health and Safety Manager (attached). 
 

7.   Ilfracombe Harbour Charges Review 2022-2023  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report by the Harbour Master (attached). 
 

8.   Ilfracombe Harbour Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) Review  
(Pages 21 - 66) 

 Report by the Harbour Master (attached). 
 

9.   Ilfracombe Budget Trading Account 2021 to  2022 Update  (Pages 67 - 68) 

 Report by the Accountancy Services Manager, (attached) 
 

10.   Marine Safety Plan   

 Harbour Master to report. 
 

11.   Aids to Navigation Update   

 The Harbour Master to report. 
 

12.   Harbour Security Update   

 The Harbour Master to report. 
 

13.   Infrastructure Update   

 The Harbour Master to report. 
 

14.   Future Projects   

 The Harbour Master to report. 
 

15.   Harbour Community Forum Update   

 Chair of the Harbour Forum to report. 
 

PART 'B' 

Nil. 
 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

8.11.21 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is 
respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must 
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we 
know recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording 

if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting 
or if the per
[...]
blems. 
 

 



 
 

 
6 

 

 



 

Harbour Board - 10 August 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held at the Lantern Community Centre - 
Ilfracombe on Tuesday, 10th August, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Fowler (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Campbell and Wilkinson 

 
Co-opted Members:  
 
Martin Cleary, Bert Gear, Tim Gibbs and Nigel Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ilfracombe Harbour Master and Director of Resources and Deputy 
Chief Executive/Designated Person 
 

  
 

17.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turton. 

18.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 MAY 2021 AND SPECIAL HARBOUR 
BOARD MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021 and the Special 
meeting held on 5 May 2021 (both circulated previously) be approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 

19.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIRM SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

The Chair welcomed the new Co-opted member Mr Nigel Thomas to the meeting. 

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
 
Councillor Fowler – personal interest in all items as was a boat owner and a member 
of Ilfracombe Yacht Club. 
 
Councillor Campbell – personal interest as occasionally undertook work for Lundy 
Island and the Landmark Trust. 

21.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSON PORT MARINE SAFETY 
CODE AUDIT REPORT - ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 10 August 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

HARBOURS 
 

The Board noted the Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code Audit 
report – Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours (circulated previously). 
 
The Designated Person confirmed that the Marine Safety Management system was 
working effectively, ensuring compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 
The Designated Person gave the Board the following summary: 

 The audit of both Harbours was carried out on 13 July 2021 with the 
Harbour Master, Senior Engineer, Health and Safety Advisor and 
Designated Person in attendance.  In addition the Town Clerk for 
Lynton and Lynmouth was in attendance for the Lynmouth audit. 

 
Ilfracombe – actions completed 
 

 An unannounced inspection of the relocated lower leading light was 
carried out by Trinity House, under the Merchant Shipping Act 1995, 
Section 198(1) found everything to be in order 

  New composite handrails had now been installed on the inner and 
outer steps of Old Quay Head 

 The new CCTV and Tannoy system had been installed on the 
Harbour which was working very well 

 A new lamp post had been installed on the Second Landing which 
had a removable top part to allow boats to be lifted in and out without 
damage being sustained to the lamp post or boats 

 
Ilfracombe – risk management 
 

 An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter: 
(i) Marine Safety Management System – found no non-conformities 
(ii) Aids to navigation – found no non-conformities 
(iii) Wrecks – found no non-conformities 

 The bulge in the wall and the missing pointing at Stone Bench had 
not worsened.  Monitoring would continue 

 A new composite hand rail was planned to be fitted to steps on the 
end of Old Quay Head after Boats Out this year 

 The installation of two new electrical conduits on Old Quay Head was 
still outstanding 

 A damaged fender on the Cove was noted, work would be needed 
on realigning the back plate, the fender was not unsafe to use 

 Top rails along the wall on Quay road were to be removed and 
mooring rings to be installed for visiting boats to use 

 A proposal to remove benches and level up the wall along Quay 
Road was to go out to consultation 

 Removal of a waste storage bin due to a missing lid and missed 
Trade waste collections was noted 

 The Harbour Master and Deputy Harbour Master were dealing with 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 10 August 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

increased numbers of health and safety issues involving dangerous 
activities with the harbour, such as climbing the statue Verity and 
jumping off landings into the Harbour 

 
Lynmouth – actions completed 
 

 A survey of the Causeway had been completed but due to the 
Contractor’s survey vessel sinking the data had yet to be retrieved 

 Quotes had been obtained for the new pole to the Aid to Navigation 
light on the sea end of the Harbour Arm.  The price of a composite 
pole looked to be more favourable than that of the Steel Carbon pole 

 
Lynmouth – risk management 
 

 An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter: 
(i) Marine Safety Management System – found some minor non-

conformities 
(ii) Aids to Navigation – found no non-conformities 
(iii) Wrecks – found no non-conformities 

 It should be noted that due to the current status of Lynmouth Harbour 
with no statutory responsibilities, powers or limits of jurisdiction most 
of the audit matters do not apply 

 Remedial works to the lower steps (opposite The Rising Sun pub) off 
the slipway down to the harbour were still pending.  It was hoped this 
work would be completed at the end of the summer before the winter 
months 

 Remedial works to the quoins along the tope edge of the slipway wall 
were still pending, and it was noted their condition had not worsened 

 The worn white lines at the top of the slipway still required painting 

 The railings on the May Bridge, just beyond the Harbour jurisdiction 
were badly corroded and in a poor state of repair.  Although Devon 
County Council had undertaken a survey of this and other 
footbridges across the river in 2020 repair works were still 
outstanding.  Representations regarding the health and safety 
concerns of the state of repair of this bridge had been made to 
Devon County Council by the 
[...]
fishermen. 

27.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Harbour Master updated the Board in relation to Future projects. 
 
The Harbour Master gave the Board the following updates: 
 
Planning permission had been approved for renewal of ladders and installation of 
protective fenders to the inner wall along Old Quay Road. The Environment Agency 
had visited the Harbour to discuss future flood defence upgrade works. This was to 
potentially include the removal of the benches and building up the wall. 
 
A bin housing solution had been found, details of which was tabled at the meeting. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 10 August 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

28.   HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE 
 

There was no update given. 

29.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3, Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time 
to time), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 

30.   ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH HARBOURS POWERS REVIEW 
REPORT 
 

The Board considered a report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously) 
regarding Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours Powers Review. 
 
The Board received a summary of the findings of the report. 
 
Discussion took place with a question and answer session. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The findings of the final report from Ashford’s LLP be accepted; and 
 

(b) That a Harbour Revision Order implementing a full modernisation of 
powers for both Harbours be sought which would cover all the points 
listed in Annex 1 of the agenda report 

 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.28 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
HARBOUR BOARD MEETING: 16th November 2021 

 
 
Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code Audit Report – 
Ilfracombe & Lynmouth Harbours 
 
Ilfracombe - 12th Oct 2021-         Captain Georgina Carlo-Paat (Harbour Master) 
                                                      Jon Triggs, (Designated Person) 
                                                      Alistair Thomas, (Senior Building Control Surveyor)  
                                                      Pamela Charles (H&S Adviser) 
                                                       
 
Lynmouth - 12th Oct 2021 -         Kevin Harris (Town Clerk)  
                                                      Captain Georgina Carlo-Paat (Harbour Master)  
                                                      Jon Triggs, (Designated Person) 
                                                      Alistair Thomas, (Senior Building Control Surveyor)  
                                                      Pamela Charles (H&S Adviser) 
                                                      
 

1.   PURPOSE OF REPORT     
 

1.1 To advise Members of the Harbour Board of the outcome of the quarterly audits. 
 

1.2 The quarterly audits are carried out to fulfil the responsibility placed upon the   
Designated Person (DP) to ensure the Marine Safety Management System is 
working correctly in compliance of the Port Marine Safety Code. 

 
2. ACTIONS COMPLETED FROM PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS- ILFRACOMBE 

 
  2.1 The damaged back plate and fender on the Cove have been realigned. 
 
  2.2 The damaged waste receptacle has been removed. The Harbour Master advised that      

the removal of Trade Waste was slightly improved but was still not always being 
carried out twice a week in accordance with the contract. 

 
  2.3 The Environment Agency are taking the lead with regards to the removal of the 

benches and levelling up of the wall along Quay Road as part of the flood defence 
upgrade, which will also improve the safety of the public using Quay Road. 

 
3. RISK MANAGEMENT- ILFRACOMBE 

 
  3.1 An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter with no non       

conformities or non-compliances being found: 
(i) Marine Emergency Plan -  Oil Spill /Fire Exercise–An emergency exercise was 

carried out on 1st September at Ilfracombe Harbour with crew of The Oldenburg, 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, Environment Agency, Police, RNLI, and 
2P responders. The Marine Emergency Plan worked well, however as a result of the 
exercise the HM is looking to purchase Harbo Booms, (cartridge based, easily 
handled) which could be stored on site and deployed in the first instance, whilst 
waiting arrival of Ambipar with their booms and also some Hi Viz named tabards for 
HM & DHM. 

    (ii) Legislation, (Acts, Harbour Revision Orders, Byelaws) and Directions 
    (iii) Competency and Training 
    (iv) Duty Holder and DP Function 
    (v) Conservancy (survey, dredging) Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 
  3.2 The condition of the wall and pointing on Stone Bench has worsened since July and a 

structural survey to determine the appropriate course of action is now a priority 
before further damage occurs. Survey to be arranged as soon as possible. 

 
  3.3 The new composite handrail to be fitted to steps on end of Old Quay Head may now 

be delayed until year 2022/23, due to budget constraints. 
 
  3.4 Work is still outstanding on the installation of the remaining two new electrical 

conduits on Cove. 
   
  3.5 The crack along East Face is still being monitored, but does not seem to have 

worsened since July. Surveyor to carry out structural survey at the same time as the 
survey of Stone Bench. 

 
  3.6 Full Council 29th September, approval to replace seven fenders along the Cove and 

provide protection by fitting Polymarine Wearplates to the remaining fenders between 
the Fuel Berth to the end of the Trawler berths. Work to start before Christmas 2021 
for completion by February 2022.  

  
  3.7 A permit from the Environment Agency is required, but has not yet been applied for 

by the Harbour Master, for the work to the top rails along the wall on Quay Road and 
new mooring rings to be installed for visiting boats to use.  

 
  3.8 The Harbour Master and Deputy Harbour Master are still dealing with a number of 

health and safety issues involving dangerous activities within the harbour.  
 

4. ACTIONS COMPLETED FROM PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS- LYNMOUTH 
    
  4.1 With regards to the railings to The May Bridge, DCC have responded to the effect 

that they are looking at a temporary solution to strengthen the parapets to allow the 
bridge to remain in service and will action this as soon as possible. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT – LYNMOUTH 

 
5.1 An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter with no non          

conformities or non-compliances: 
         (i) Legislation, (Acts, Harbour Revision Orders, Byelaws) and Directions 
         (ii) Competency and Training 
         (iii) Duty Holder and DP Function 
         (iv) Conservancy (survey, dredging) 
     

It should be noted that due to the current status of Lynmouth with no statutory 
responsibilities, powers or limits of jurisdiction most of the audit matters do not apply. 

 
5.2 Causeway survey results were not available due to the equipment being damaged 

when the survey vessel sank. A remotely operated vehicle drone (ROV) will be 
deployed to complete the survey. The Town Clerk’s recommendation, following legal 
advice, is that works should be carried out to cap off the damaged causeway and 
make the surface user friendly for the public.  
 

  5.3 Remedial works to the lower steps (opposite The Rising Sun) off the slipway down 
into harbour are still pending.  

 
Page 14

Agenda Item 6



  5.4 Remedial works required to the quoins along the top edge of the slip way wall are still 
pending, although it is noted that their condition had not worsened. 

   
  5.5 Remedial works required to the pointing along the quoins on the inside wall of the 

Harbour Arm are still pending, although it is noted that the condition had not 
worsened. 

 
  5.6 Installation of additional mooring rings identified as being required is still pending, 

although at the time of the audit no boats were seen to be moored to any railings.  
   
  5.7 Repainting of the worn white line at the top of the slipway is still pending, due to the 

fact that the remarking of the car park has not yet been carried out as expected.   
 
6.   CONCLUSIONS 

 
6.1 Health and Safety at Ilfracombe Harbour continues to be proactively managed by the 

Harbour Master. A number of matters have been resolved since the last audit.   
  

6.2 Health & Safety at Lynmouth is being proactively managed by the Town Clerk.  
        Some of the remedial works required weather and tide dependant making it difficult to 

have the opportunity to carry them out 
 

6.3 It remains difficult to audit the harbour whilst it is not legal a Statutory Harbour 
Authority. A legal review has been completed and the recommendations are being 
considered.  

 
 

 
Pamela Charles 
H&S Adviser 
Oct 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Devon Council 

Report To: Harbour Board 

 Date: 16th November 2021 

Topic: Ilfracombe Harbour Charges Review 2022-2023 

Report by: Capt. Georgina Carlo-Paat MBE  Ilfracombe Harbour Master 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Harbour Board have delegated authority to recommend changes to 

Harbour mooring and relevant miscellaneous charges to Full Council and it 

is considered that there are sufficient grounds to raise Harbour charges for 

the 2022-2023 season.  

1.2 Since the new fuel berth was established in 2005 and the percentage 

charges set there has been no increase to these percentages to reflect the 

increasing costs of this Harbour facility. 

1.3 Rising maintenance costs and continuing pressure on the public purse 

require due consideration. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. It is recommenced that all mooring dues and relevant miscellaneous charges  

are increased by the projected CPI increase of 2.2% 

2.2.  It is recommended that the fuel percentages are increased in line with 

competitors within the South West and South Wales area. This being a 

standard rate of 8% for all commercial operators and that the duel level 

percentage for pleasure craft, as Pleasure users are required to pay HMRC 

duty on fuel used for propulsion but a reduced charge for fuel used for 

domestic use, be incorporated into a single price per litre.   

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The continuing rises in the cost to repair, upgrade and to maintain the 

Harbour facilities for stakeholders and visitors have been mainly borne by 

NDC resources. It is felt that users of the Harbour and its facilities should 

continue to help bear part of these incurred costs. 

 

4. REPORT. 

4.1. Harbour charges are reviewed annually by the Harbour Board. The CPI 

forecast for 2022 is an average of 2.2% and this is reflected in the 

recommendation of charges for the coming financial year.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
4.2. In 2005 the fuel berth was moved to be more accessible for users and at 

this time percentages on fuel costs were set. There are at present 5 levels 

of charging; Heavy (Mainly Trawlers) set at 4% Light (All other commercial 

vessels) set at 6% Visiting Commercial Vessels set at 8%, Pleasure use 

Propulsion and Pleasure use Domestic set at 30%. These percentages 

have not been changed since that time. After a comparison review of all 

other South West Harbours/Ports and Ports in South Wales that have 

Diesel facilities it is clear that Ilfracombe is out of sy

Minutes of the meeting


 

Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held at the Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
Tuesday, 16th November 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Fowler (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Campbell and Wilkinson 

 
Co-optees:  
 
Martin Cleary, Bert Gear, Tim Gibbs and Nigel Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive and Ilfracombe 
Harbour Master 
 

 Also Present: 
 

31.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turton. 

32.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 AUGUST 2021 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2021 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced:  
 

 Councillor Fowler – personal interest in all items as was a boat owner and a member 
of Ilfracombe Yacht Club.  

 Councillor Campbell – personal interest as occasionally undertook work for Lundy 
Island and the Landmark Trust. 

34.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSON PORT MARINE SAFETY 
CODE AUDIT REPORT -ILFRACOMBE & LYNMOUTH 
HARBOURS 
 

The Board noted the Quarterly Designated Person Port Marine Safety Code Audit 
report – Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours (circulated previously). 
 
The Designated Person confirmed that the Marine Safety Management system was 
working effectively, ensuring compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 



 
Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Designated Person gave the Board the following summary: 
 

 The audit of both Harbours was carried out on 12 October 2021 with the 
Harbour Master, Senior Building Surveyor, Health and Safety Advisor and 
Designated Person in attendance.  In addition the Town Clerk for Lynton and 
Lynmouth was in attendance for the Lynmouth audit. 

 
Ilfracombe – actions completed 
 

 A damaged waste receptacle had been removed awaiting a replacement. The 
Harbour Master advised that the removal of Trade Waste was slightly 
improved but was still not always being carried out twice a week in 
accordance with the contract 
 

 The Environment Agency were taking the lead with regards to the removal of 
the benches and levelling up of the wall along Quay Road as part of the flood 
defence upgrade, which would also improve safety for the public using Quay 
Road 
 

Ilfracombe – risk management 
 

 An internal audit on the following areas was carried out this quarter, with no 
non-conformities or non-compliance found: 

 (i) A planned Marine emergency response exercise carried out at Ilfracombe 
harbour on 1 September 2021 went well.  In attendance were crew of The 
Oldenburg, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service, Environment Agency, 
Police, RNLI, and 2P responders.  A couple of recommendations had come 
out of the exercise as a result 

 (ii) Legislation, (Acts, Harbour Revision Orders, Byelaws) and Directions 

 (iii) Competency and Training 

 (iv) Duty Holder and DP Function 

 (v) Conservancy (survey, dredging) 

 The condition of the wall and pointing at Stone Bench had worsened.  To 
determine the best course of action to remedy the situation would commence 
with a structural survey being carried out as soon as possible 

 The new composite handrails were expected to be fitted along Old Quay 
Head in 2022-23 due to budget constraints 

 The new electrical conduit works were still outstanding 

 The crack along East Face was still being monitored, and did not seem to 
have worsened since July 2021. Surveyor to carry out structural survey at the 
same time as the survey of Stone Bench 

 Approval of the works to replace Fenders along the Cove was given at full 
Council in September 2021.  The funding to carry out these works had come 
from a successful application to the Maritime and Fisheries Fund 

 Recruitment of a Police Community Support Officer was still underway.  The 
Harbour Master and Deputy Harbour Master were still dealing with issues of 
Health and Safety concern 

 There was no timeline as yet for the works along Old Quay Road would  be 
carried out 



 
Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Funding would be applied for to help with the costs of Flood defence works 
 
Lynmouth - Actions Completed 
 

 Devon County Council had now responded to requests for works to be carried 
out on the May Bridge.  This was to make safe the rusted railings 

 
Lynmouth – Risk Management  
 

 An internal audit of the following topics was carried out this quarter with no non 
conformities or non-compliances:  
 
(i) Legislation, (Acts, Harbour Revision Orders, Byelaws) and Directions  

(ii) Competency and Training  
(iii) Duty Holder and DP Function  
(iv) Conservancy (survey, dredging) 

 

 It was to be noted that Lynmouth harbour was still having its statutory 
responsibilities, powers or limits of jurisdiction being looked into and as such 
most of the audit matters did not apply 

 The survey works were still to be completed after the survey boat sank taking 
its equipment down with it.  Once completed the results of the survey would 
be brought back to a future Board meeting 

 Repainting of the worn white line at the top of the slipway was still pending, 
due to the fact that the remarking of the car park had not yet been carried out 
as expected and these works would be done at the same time 

35.   ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR CHARGES REVIEW 2022-2023 
 

The Members considered the Ilfracombe Harbour Charges Review 2022 to 2023 
report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously). 
 
The Harbour Master gave members the following information: 

 The projected Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the financial year 2022 was an 
average of 2.2% 

 Comparisons with authorities across Devon regarding fuel price increases 
were made.  Most areas increased their charges by 25-30% with Padstow, 
Cornwall being 8% which was still higher than our charges 

 The proposed increase in Trade charges for fuel was 8% 

 The cost of buying fuel had increased substantially and costs to 
maintain/repair the pumps was expensive 

 There was no charge for filter disposal or waste oil removal 

 Currently pleasure users were paying a 60/ 40 split on the cost of fuel it was 
being proposed to charge one single rate and the back office would work out 
the split for HMRC 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That all mooring dues and relevant miscellaneous charges are increased by the 

projected CPI increase of 2.2%; and  



 
Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
(b) That fuel percentages are increased by a rate of 8% for all commercial operators 

and that the duel level percentage for pleasure craft be incorporated into a single 
price per litre 

36.   ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR MARINE SAFETY MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM (MSMS) REVIEW 
 

The Members considered the Ilfracombe Harbour Marine Safety Management 
(MSMS) Review report (circulated previously), by the Harbour Master. 
 
The Harbour Master advised Members that references to new job title held by named 
Officers had been updated and that reference to HAZMAT had been removed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ilfracombe Harbour Marine Safety Management System 
(MSMS) be adopted. 

37.   ILFRACOMBE BUDGET TRADING ACCOUNT 2021 TO  2022 
UPDATE 
 

Members noted the Ilfracombe Budget Trading Account 2021 to 2022 (circulated 
previously). 
 
The Director of Resources gave Members the following update: 

 This update only included Ilfracombe Harbour.  Information in respect of 
Lynmouth harbour would be included for the next Board meeting 

 No budget variance were being reported – the budget was on target 

 At the end of 2019 to 2020 the harbour had a net deficit of £170,000 and at 
the end of 2020 to 2021 a net deficit of £150,000 

 Lynmouth, being a much smaller harbour, showed a net deficit at the end of 
2020 to 2021 of just under £20,000 

38.   AIDS TO NAVIGATION UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master gave Members an update in respect of Aids to Navigation as 
follows: 
 

 Solar powered lights was still being investigated as a replacement solution to 
the current electrically wired navigation lights system.  The damage sustained 
to the lights at Stone Bench was caused by fishermen casting off their lines.  If 
a solar panel sustained this type of damage the lights would stop working.  
There was a question over the robustness of solar powered lights.  A greener 
solution was still being sought 

 
Mr Gibbs warned that from experience using a mix of wind and solar powered 
options did not work as the systems did not ‘talk’ to each other. 
 

 We were approached to trial an underwater power generator but the 2 x 2 
metre box had to sit under 3 meters of water at all time 

 



 
Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Director of Resources advised members that Council had earmarked reserve 
funds for environmental initiatives projects that might bring about capital investment 
in the future. 
 
Councillor Wilkinson commented that environmental consideration in future projects 
was an important part of decision making. 
 
Councillor Fowler, Chair, requested that Environment be added to the agenda as a 
sub-heading under Infrastructure. 

39.   MARINE SAFETY PLAN 
 

No further update given. 

40.   HARBOUR SECURITY UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master gave Members an update in respect of Harbour Security as 
follows: 
 

 It was with sadness that the Harbour Master had to report the death of the 
Harbour Master at Bideford 

 The Ilfracombe Harbour Master was now interim Port Facility Security Officer 
for Bideford harbour and had already dealt with an incident at Appledore 

 The position would be temporary until a replacement Harbour Master was 
found 

 There had been no security incidents to report from Ilfracombe Harbour 

 The Port Security Committee was due to meet on 9 December 2021, this 
could be moved to 6 December 2021 to accommodate all attendees, the 
Harbour Master would notify all attendees of any changes 

41.   INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master provided Members with the following updates in respect of 
Infrastructure: 
 

 The last fender on the fuel berth had failed.  It was really good news to have 
received full Council approval in September 2021 for the replacement 
programme 

 The Cove project would be the main project over winter.  The trench was 
being dug for the foundation of the fishermen’s toilets.  The prepping of the 
fenders was being carried out at Mill road before being transported to the 
harbour to be fitted 

 The stores had been finished at Old Quay Head, all harbour users had their 
own storage space now meaning the only items on Old Quay head were bait 
boxes 

 The Water Sports Centre was progressing, with supply issues causing some 
delays but the overall completion date of next summer was still hoped for 

 A business case for the post of Water Sports Officer had been approved 

 Projects to tackle next year would be the replacement of ladders and landing 
gear as well as replacing the davit on the 500kg electric crane with maritime 
steel 



 
Harbour Board - 16 November 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

 The waiting room had been open to local artists to display their works for a 2 
to 3 week period.  The split of any funds raised was shared between the RNLI 
and the Harbour.  The Harbour had received £400 this year 

 Fewer complaints had been received about the Pier toilets, in part this could  
be attributed to the additional Covid cleaning measures that were in place 

42.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Harbour Master provided Members with an update on Future Projects as 
follows: 
 

 Harbour booms, 15 meters in length and easily deployable by 2 persons were 
to be purchased.  The booms were light weight and self-inflated once rolled 
out.  They could be deployed from a boat or onshore 

 They could be used in rivers and lakes and were a good solution for deploying 
to contain any spillage in the first instance until Ambipar were able to arrive 
and deal with the incident 

 The cost of 5, which would completely cover North Devon’s needs was £7,500 

 The Harbour Master had arranged a meeting with Ashfords LLP to discuss the 
extended Harbour Revision Order.  It would also be an opportunity to go over 
the steps required to review the Harbour limits 

 The Harbour Master would like to introduce an Over-Wintering Policy for 
Harbour users, this would come to a future Board meeting 

 The Harbour Master had been asked to undertake a feasibility study for the 
installation of a petrol fuel pump at the harbour, a report would be presented 
to Members at a future meeting 

 The recycling of marine plastics taken to Exeter for grading was working really 
well and was keeping the carbon footprint of recycling down as it was being 
kept local.  There was one element of the processing that had to take place in 
Bristol 

43.   HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUM UPDATE 
 

There was no update from the Harbour Community Forum. 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.32 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 


